
FFY 2025-2029 DuPage Council Active Surface Transportation Program - DRAFT

FFY 2025 Project Sponsor Project Type TIP ID HWY or TCM STP Funding Amount FFY Balance Fund Match Notes

Obligation Deadline: Last 

Letting in FFY 2025 $17,678,497

County Farm Road Multi-

Use Path Hanover Park Trail 08-20-0054 TCM $980,023 $16,698,474 59/41

Schick Road Resurfacing Hanover Park Resurfacing 08-20-0023 HWY $530,307 $16,168,167 70/30

Fullerton Avenue 

Resurfacing (Gary to 

Schmale) Carol Stream Resurfacing 08-20-0019 HWY $750,000 $15,418,167 50/50

Bike/Ped Overpass Over IL 

83 Elmhurst Bike/Ped 08-20-0022 TCM $1,943,300 $13,474,867 66/34

Villa Avenue Improvements Villa Park Rehabilitation 08-20-0009 HWY $3,891,440 $9,583,427 70/30

Woodridge Drive 

Reconstruction Woodridge Reconstruction 08-20-0049 HWY $1,255,583 $8,327,844 60/40

Fairfield Way Resurfacing Bloomingdale Resurfacing 08-20-0021 HWY $285,664 $8,042,180 50/50

Lombard Road (Lake Street 

to Army Trail) Addison Resurfacing 08-20-0051 HWY $1,450,072 $6,592,108 70/30

Lake Street Multi Use Path Hanover Park Trail 08-22-0039 TCM $1,372,537 $5,219,571 75/25

Burlington Avenue (Yackley-

Lincoln) Lisle Reconstruction 08-22-0018 HWY $2,557,625 $2,661,946 60/40

Main Street/Oxford 

Intersection Downers Grove Intersection 08-22-0040 HWY $905,548 $1,756,398 70/30

Crescent Boulevard 

Reconstruction Glen Ellyn Reconstruction HWY $1,391,616 $364,782 60/40



FFY 2026 Project Sponsor Project Type TIP ID HWY or TCM STP Funding Amount FFY Balance Fund Match Notes

Obligation Deadline: Last 

Letting in FFY 2026 $17,980,086

248th Avenue (103rd-95th) Naperville Widening 08-00-0057 HWY $6,450,000 $11,530,086 55/45

Finley Road Shared Use 

Path (22nd-Wilson) Lombard Bike/Ped 08-22-0004 TCM $1,036,000 $10,494,086 70/30

Finley 

Road/Highland/Madison/M

ain Lombard Sidewalk 08-22-0007 TCM $1,241,000 $9,253,086 70/30

Kimberly Drive/Kehoe 

Boulevard Carol Stream Sidewalk 08-22-0019 TCM $856,250 $8,396,836 75/25

Grace Street (St. Charles-

North) Lombard Resurfacing 08-22-0005 HWY $1,572,000 $6,824,836 60/40

Lies Road (Kuhn-Gary) Carol Stream Resurfacing 08-22-0021 HWY $828,000 $5,996,836 50/50

Ardmore Avenue (Madison-

St. Charles) Villa Park Reconstruction 08-22-0064 HWY $4,898,530 $1,098,306 70/30

Robert Palmer Drive (N. 

York-S. York) Elmhurst Resurfacing 08-22-0030 HWY $801,248 $297,058 70/30



FFY 2027 Project Sponsor Project Type TIP ID HWY or TCM STP Funding Amount FFY Balance Fund Match Notes

Obligation Deadline: Last 

Letting in FFY 2027  $18,287,706

IL 83/Riverside 

Drive/Monroe Street Elmhurst Intersection Improvement 08-22-0029 HWY $2,616,639 $15,671,067 70/30

Evergreen Street (Green-

Jefferson) Bensenville Reconstruction 08-22-0032 HWY $4,235,000 $11,436,067 60/40

Main Street (St. Charles-IL 

64) Lombard Resurfacing 08-22-0006 HWY $1,021,000 $10,415,067 60/40

Schick Road (Gary-

Bloomingdale) Bloomingdale Resurfacing 08-22-0020 HWY $690,669 $9,724,398 50/50

Ardmore Avenue (St. 

Charles-North) Villa Park Reconstruction 08-22-0038 HWY $5,520,900 $4,203,498 70/30

Green Street (Church-York) Bensenville Recon/Resurfacing 08-22-0031 HWY $2,140,000 $2,063,498 66.5/33.5

Schick Road (Bloomingdale-

Glen Ellyn) Bloomingdale Resurfacing 08-22-0023 HWY $264,251 $1,799,247 50/50

Cumnor Road (39th-Maple) Downers Grove Resurfacing 08-22-0012 HWY $431,801 $1,367,446 50/50

President Street (IL 38-

Harrison) Wheaton Resurfacing 08-22-0037 HWY $661,929 $705,517 60/40

Prairie Avenue (Main-

Fairview) Downers Grove Resurfacing 08-22-0008 HWY $317,052 $388,465 50/50



FFY 2028 Project Sponsor Project Type TIP ID HWY or TCM STP Funding Amount FFY Balance Fund Match Notes

Obligation Deadline: Last 

Letting in FFY 2028 $18,601,479

President Street (Mill Pond-

Fullerton) Glendale Heights Reconstruction 08-22-0014 HWY $885,673 $17,715,806 55/45

Temporarily moved into FFY 2028 to 

maintain fiscal constraint.

31st Street Trail DuPage County Trail 08-11-0023 TCM $1,640,325 $4,327,692 75/25 FFY 2025 to FFY 2028

Naperville Road/IL-38 

Intersection Improvements DuPage County Intersection HWY $4,413,920 $13,301,886 70/30

Finley Road (22nd St to 

South Village Limites) Lombard Recon/Resurf HWY $3,000,000 $10,301,886 70/30

Ardmore Avenue (IL-38 to 

Madison) Villa Park Recon/Resurf HWY $2,291,660 $8,010,226 70/30

Mill Pond Drive (Schmale 

Road to Exchange 

Boulevard) Glendale Heights Resurfacing HWY $562,865 $7,447,361 55/45

Atlantic Drive Improvement 

Project West Chicago Resurfacing HWY $1,479,344 $5,968,017 65/35

President Street (Fullerton 

Avenue to Armitage 

Avenue) Glendale Heights Resurfacing HWY $755,903 $3,571,789 55/45

President Street (North 

Avenue to Armitage 

Avenue) Glendale Heights Resurfacing HWY $695,831 $2,875,958 55/45

St. Charles Road Sidewalk 

Improvements Carol Stream Sidewalk TCM $1,058,484 $1,817,474 75/25

Vallette Street Resurfacing 

Project Elmhurst Resurfacing HWY $807,576 $1,009,898 43/57

York Street/Prairie Path 

Crossing Improvements Elmhurst Resurfacing HWY $1,009,898 $0 47/53



FFY 2029 Project Sponsor Project Type TIP ID HWY or TCM STP Funding Amount FFY Balance Fund Match Notes

Obligation Deadline: Last 

Letting in FFY 2029 $18,601,479

County Line Road 

Resurfacing Improvements Hinsdale Resurfacing HWY $814,000 $17,787,479 70/30

York Road/Garfield Street 

Resurfacing Improvements Hinsdale Resurfacing HWY $1,104,000 $16,683,479 70/30

Madison Street 

Rehabilitation 

Improvements Hinsdale Recon/Resurf HWY $2,823,000 $13,860,479 70/30

Fullerton Avenue (Addison 

Rd to Villa Ave) Addison Resurfacing HWY $1,343,500 $12,516,979 67/33

Arbor Avenue 

Improvement Project City of West Chicago Resurfacing HWY $1,377,149 $11,139,830 70/30

Route 59 Multi-Use Path 

(Continental to Batavia) Warrenville Bike/Ped TCM $2,468,250 $8,671,580 75/25

Division Street/Arlington 

Heights Road 

Reconstruction Itasca Reconstruction HWY $4,125,625 $4,545,955 70/30

Morton Road 

Reconstruction and Shared 

Use Path (Lies Rd to North 

Ave) Carol Stream Resurfacing HWY $2,497,589 $2,048,366 70/30

Grace Street (CN Railroad 

to Fullerton Ave) Addison Resurfacing HWY $1,399,300 $649,066 66/34

Addison Road (North 

Avenue to Lake Street) Addison Resurfacing HWY $649,066 $0 15/85



Project Name Applicant Project Type HWY/TCM Total CON/CE Cost Requested STP Total Score (100)

York Street/Prairie 

Path Crossing Elmhurst Resurfacing HWY $2,161,824 $521,379 46

Addison Road 

(North Avenue to Addison Resurfacing HWY $4,199,000 $2,185,234 46

Mittel Drive (Wood 

Dale Road to Devon Wood Dale Resurfacing HWY $1,948,900 $974,450 45

Center Avenue 

Sidewalk Hanover Park Sidewalk TCM $909,700 $545,820 45

59th Street Sidewalk 

Improvements Westmont Sidewalk TCM $685,000 $450,000 45

Lacey Road Multiuse 

Path (Finley Rd to Downers Grove Bike/Ped TCM $839,496 $587,647 44

E. Lake 

Street/Frontage Elmhurst Resurfacing HWY $790,720 $395,360 44

Spruce Avenue 

(Brookwood to Bensenville Reconstruction HWY $2,750,143 $1,925,100 43

President Street 

Reconstruction Wheaton Reconstruction HWY $4,723,950 $3,070,567 42

Warrenville Road 

Reconstruction Wheaton Reconstruction HWY $2,413,585 $1,568,830 42

Crestview, Van 

Auken, Indiana Elmhurst Sidewalk TCM $1,607,300 $1,205,475 41

College Avenue 

Resurfacing Project Wheaton Resurfacing HWY $963,982 $674,787 39

Main Street 

(Burlington to IL-53) Lisle Resurfacing HWY $846,537 $507,921 39

Main Street 

(Warrenville to Lisle Resurfacing HWY $889,790 $533,874 37

Wiesbrook Road 

Resurfacing Wheaton Resurfacing HWY $1,898,350 $1,328,845 35

Smith Road (Powis 

to IL-59) Wayne Resurfacing HWY $595,363 $416,754 35

Prentiss Drive 

(Woodward to 

Springside) Downers Grove Resurfacing HWY $400,006 $280,004 34

Springside Avenue 

(63rd to 71st St) Downers Grove Resurfacing HWY $1,100,406 $770,284 34

Lambert Road 

(South Limits to 

Roosevelt) Glen Ellyn Resurfacing HWY $2,002,177 $1,201,306 32

Sheehan Avenue 

(Park Boulevard to IL-

53) Glen Ellyn Reconstruction HWY $3,036,376 $1,608,057 30

Riford Road 

(Crescent Boulevard 

to St. Charles Road) Glen Ellyn Resurfacing HWY $564,647 $338,788 29

Dunham 

Road/Norfolk Street 

Roundabout Downers Grove Intersection HWY $1,722,364 $1,205,655 27

FFY 2025-2029 DuPage Council Contingency Surface Transportation Program


